

Financial Data <Segment Information> (Consolidated) 財務データ<セグメント情報>(連結)



For the years ended March 31	3月31日に終了した1年間	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016
City Gas Sales (¥ million)	都市ガス(百万円)						
Net Sales	売上高	1,137,077	1,306,262	1,401,980	1,505,198	1,640,907	1,294,365
Operating Profit	営業利益	136,181	97,404	141,344	152,680	157,152	192,020
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	11.98	7.46	10.08	10.14	9.58	14.84
Gas Appliances and Installation Work (¥ million)	器具及びガス工事(百万円)						
Net Sales	売上高	177,472	187,628	206,030	221,710	204,961	211,596
Operating Profit	営業利益	1,872	3,129	4,421	7,634	3,029	884
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	1.05	1.67	2.15	3.44	1.48	0.42
Other Energies (¥ million)	その他エネルギー(百万円)						
Net Sales	売上高	221,292	302,593	336,675	357,569	408,257	347,014
Operating Profit	営業利益	11,166	10,924	25,933	32,528	30,511	29,319
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	5.05	3.61	7.70	9.10	7.47	8.45
Power Generation (¥ million)	うち電力(百万円)						
Net Sales	売上高	70,261	101,860	127,045	135,975	165,892	124,897
Operating Profit	営業利益	6,081	7,945	19,124	24,415	22,452	9,320
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	8.65	7.80	15.05	17.96	13.53	7.46
Real Estate (¥ million)	不動産(百万円)						
Net Sales	売上高	32,797	29,675	30,256	28,316	25,939	25,511
Operating Profit	営業利益	5,713	3,301	5,601	5,700	4,383	5,148
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	17.42	11.13	18.51	20.13	16.90	20.18
Other (¥ million)	その他(百万円)						
Net Sales	売上高	162,302	181,880	195,714	199,394	226,241	204,162
Operating Profit	営業利益	9,907	7,066	13,530	11,695	19,527	11,842
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	6.10	3.88	6.91	5.87	8.63	5.80
Overseas business (¥ million)	うち海外(百万円)						
Net Sales	売上高	1,349	3,211	12,414	22,137	40,592	30,194
Operating Profit	営業利益	572	-1,394	2,456	2,892	10,750	1,893
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	42.40	-43.41	19.78	13.06	26.48	6.27
Total (¥ million)	合計(百万円)						
Net Sales	売上高	1,730,942	2,008,040	2,170,657	2,312,189	2,506,307	2,082,650
Operating Profit	営業利益	164,841	121,826	190,831	210,239	214,603	239,215
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	9.52	6.07	8.79	9.09	8.56	11.49
Adjustments (¥ million)	調整額(百万円)						
Net Sales	売上高	-195,699	-253,782	-255,017	-200,071	-213,759	-197,993
Operating Profit	営業利益	-42,389	-44,751	-45,197	-44,195	-42,849	-47,207
Consolidated (¥ million)	連結(百万円)						
Net Sales	売上高	1,535,242	1,754,257	1,915,639	2,112,117	2,292,548	1,884,656
Operating Profit	営業利益	122,451	77,075	145,633	166,044	171,753	192,008
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	7.98	4.39	7.60	7.86	7.49	10.19

Breakdown of Segment セグメントの主な事業内訳

-FY2015 ~2016年3月期		FY2016-FY2017 2017年3月期~2018年3月期
Segment セグメント	Subsegment サブセグメント	Segment セグメント
Citygas 都市ガス	Citygas 都市ガス	Citygas 都市ガス
Gas Appliances and Installation Work 器具及びガス工事	Gas Appliance and Installation Work ガス器具、ガス工事	Electric Power 電力
Other Energies その他エネルギー	Energy Services / LPG / Industrial Gas / Power Generation / LNG Sales エネルギーサービス/液化石油ガス/産業ガス/電力/LNG販売	Overseas 海外
Real Estate 不動産	Real Estate 不動産	Energy-Related エネルギー関連
Other その他	Information Processing / Shipping / Credit and Leasing / Overseas / Construction 情報処理サービス事/船舶事業/クレジット・リース事業/海外事業/建設事業	Real Estate 不動産 Others その他

It has decided to review the Group's reporting segments as below, following the introduction of a new Group business management scheme in FY2016. Furthermore, We revised our reporting segments at the start of FY2018 in accordance with the revision of business segments in the "FY2018-2020 management plan GPS2020," which was announced on October 5, 2017.



For the years ended March 31	3月31日に終了した1年間	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020
Gas (¥ million)	ガス (百万円)					
Net Sales	売上高	1,294,667	1,040,061	1,148,859	1,413,709	1,355,425
Operating Profit	営業利益	192,095	76,521	116,639	92,227	102,433
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	14.84	7.36	10.15	6.52	7.56
Electric Power (¥ million)	電力 (百万円)					
Net Sales	売上高	124,897	145,772	218,684	280,308	358,630
Operating Profit	営業利益	9,320	4,454	9,615	10,164	10,141
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	7.46	3.06	4.40	3.63	2.83
Overseas (¥ million)	海外 (百万円)					
Net Sales	売上高	30,194	31,937	41,554	50,913	43,983
Operating Profit	営業利益	2,033	844	5,221	13,135	8,606
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	6.73	2.64	12.56	25.80	19.57
(Reference) Operating Profit + Equity income / loss of subsidiary	(参考)営業利益+持分法損益	4,131	4,402	7,700	15,309	13,255
Energy-Related (¥ million)	エネルギー関連 (百万円)					
Net Sales	売上高	550,450	459,570	480,879	363,598	351,910
Operating Profit	営業利益	25,534	13,792	13,770	11,188	16,995
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	4.64	3.00	2.86	3.08	4.83
Real Estate (¥ million)	不動産 (百万円)					
Net Sales	売上高	39,354	41,405	42,331	44,601	44,529
Operating Profit	営業利益	6,149	7,855	7,970	8,535	9,151
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	15.62	18.97	18.83	19.14	20.55
(Reference) Operating Profit + Equity income / loss of subsidiary	(参考)営業利益+持分法利損益	—	—	—	9,135	9,698
Others (¥ million)	その他 (百万円)					
Net Sales	売上高	80,262	89,082	92,706	107,862	123,207
Operating Profit	営業利益	4,070	3,181	4,901	6,272	5,750
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	5.07	3.57	5.29	5.81	4.67
Total (¥ million)	合計 (百万円)					
Net Sales	売上高	2,119,826	1,807,828	2,025,015	2,260,994	2,277,686
Operating Profit	営業利益	239,203	106,649	158,120	141,524	153,079
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	11.28	5.90	7.81	6.26	6.72
Adjustments (¥ million)	調整額 (百万円)					
Net Sales	売上高	-235,169	-220,743	-247,670	-298,685	-352,450
Operating Profit	営業利益	-47,194	-48,284	-41,817	-47,819	-51,571
Consolidated (¥ million)	連結 (百万円)					
Net Sales	売上高	1,884,656	1,587,085	1,777,344	1,962,308	1,925,235
Operating Profit	営業利益	192,008	58,365	116,302	93,704	101,508
Operating Profit Margin (%)	売上高営業利益率(%)	10.19	3.68	6.54	4.78	5.27

For the years ended March 31
3月31日に終了した1年間

Subsegment サブセグメント	FY2018- 2019年3月期～	
	Segment セグメント	Subsegment サブセグメント
Citygas 都市ガス	Gas ガス	Citygas / Liquid Gas Business / LNG Sales 都市ガス/リキッドガス事業/LNG販売
Electric Power 電力	Electric Power 電力	Electric Power 電力
Overseas 海外	Overseas 海外	Overseas 海外
Engineering Solution / Gas Appliance and Installation Work / Construction / Liquid Gas Business / LNG Sales エンジニアリング・ソリューション事業/ガス器具、ガス工事/ 建設/リキッドガス事業/LNG販売	Energy-Related エネルギー関連	Engineering Solution / Gas Appliance and Installation Work / Construction / Credit エンジニアリング・ソリューション事業/ガス器具、ガス工事/ 建設/クレジット事業
Real Estate 不動産	Real Estate 不動産	Real Estate 不動産
Information Processing / Shipping / Credit and Leasing 情報処理サービス事業/船舶事業/クレジット・リース事業	Others その他	Information Processing / Shipping 情報処理サービス事業/船舶事業

2017年3月期より新たなグループ経営管理の仕組みを導入したことに伴い、当社グループの報告セグメントを以下の通り見直すこととしました。また、2017年10月5日に発表した「東京ガスグループ2018-20年度経営計画(GPS2020)」に基づいて事業区分の見直しを行ったため、2019年3月期にも報告セグメントを変更しています。